
 

R&G Racing 

Unit 1, Shelley’s Lane, East Worldham, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 3AQ 

Tel: +44 (0)1420 89007  Fax: +44 (0)1420 87301  www.rg-racing.com  Email: info@rg-racing.com 

 

Fitting Instructions for RGH0010BK Rear Hugger 

YAMAHA MT-09 ’13-- 
 

 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In This Kit There Should Be 

1x Rear Hugger (RGH0010BK) 

1 x S0230 Spacer 

              

  
Picture 1 Picture 2 
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Picture 3 Picture 4 

 

  
Picture 5 Picture 6 

TOOLS REQUIRED 

 Socket set to include 5mm A/F socket & wrench. 

 

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS 
 Remove the OEM hugger from the bike by removing the three bolts that secure it in place, as 

shown in pictures 1 & 2, ensuring to remove the rear brake hose from the plastic hose guide by un-

clipping it. 

 With the OEM hugger off the bike, remove the plastic hose guide by squeezing the prongs on the 

rear allowing it to be removed from the hole, as shown in picture 3. 

 Take the R&G Hugger and re-fit the plastic hose guide to the larger of the two holes on the right 

side of the hugger, as shown in picture 4. 

 Offer the hugger up to the bike and re-fit the three original bolts as shown in picture 5 (please note 

you will have to use the supplied spacer between the new hugger and the swing-arm in position 

arrowed in pictures 5 and 6). Loosely tighten at this stage to ensure the hugger is correctly 

positioned centrally on the rear wheel and has adequate clearance on the top and sides of the tyre. 

The three bolts can now be tightened. 
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 Locate the rear brake hose through the plastic hose guide before fixing the clip together, as shown 

in picture 6. 
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Digital copies of these instructions are available to download from www.rg-racing.com 
   

CONSUMER NOTICE 
The catalogue description and any exhibition of samples are only broad indications of the Products and R&G may make design changes which do not 

diminish their performance or visual appeal and supplying them in such state shall conform to the order. The Buyer acknowledges no representation or 

warranty (other than as to title) has been given or will apply to the Products other than those in R&G’s order or confirmation and the Buyer confirms it 

has chosen the Products as being of merchantable quality and suitable for its particular purposes. Where R&G fits the Products or undertakes other 

services it shall exercise reasonable skill and care and rectify any fault free of charge unless the workmanship has been disturbed.  The Buyer is 

responsible for ensuring that the warranty on the motorcycle is not affected by the fitting of the Products. On return of any defective Products R&G shall 

at its option either supply a replacement or refund the purchase money but shall not be liable if the Products have been modified or used or maintained 

otherwise than in accordance with R&G’s or manufacturer’s instructions and good engineering practice or if the defect arises from accident or neglect. 

Other than identified above and subject to R&G not limiting its liability for causing death and personal injury, it shall not be liable for indirect or 

consequential loss and otherwise its liability shall be limited to the amounts paid by the Buyer for the Products or the fitting or service concerned. These 

terms do not affect the Buyer’s statutory rights. 
 

R&G RACING RETURNS POLICY (NON-FAULTY GOODS) 
Returns must be pre-authorised (if not pre-authorised the return will be rejected). Goods may only be returned direct to us if they were purchased direct 

from us (customer must prove if necessary).  Otherwise to be returned to original vendor. Goods must be in re-sellable condition, in the opinion of R&G 

Racing. All returns are subject to a 25% restocking and handling fee (25% of the gross value exc. P&P – at the prevailing price at time of purchase). The 

customer must pay any and all carriage charges. No returns of discontinued products, unless within 14 days of purchase. This policy does not affect your 

statutory rights and does not refer to faulty goods. 
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Instructions de montage pour RGH0010BK Garde Boue 

YAMAHA MT-09 ’13-- 
 

 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Le kit doit contenir : 

1x Garde Boue (RGH0010BK) 

1 x S0230 Entretoise 

 

              

  
Photo 1 Photo 2 

http://www.rg-racing.com/
mailto:info@rg-racing.com


 

R&G Racing 

Unit 1, Shelley’s Lane, East Worldham, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 3AQ 

Tel: +44 (0)1420 89007  Fax: +44 (0)1420 87301  www.rg-racing.com  Email: info@rg-racing.com 

 

  
Photo 3 Photo 4 

 

  
Photo 5 Photo 6 

Outils requis 

 Jeu de clés 5mm. 

 

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE : 

 
 Enlever le Garde boue d’origine en enlevant les 3 boulons qui le fixent en place, comme indiqué 

sur les photos 1 & 2, en veillant à bien enlever le flexible de frein arrière du guide plastique de 

tuyau en le déclippant. 

 Une fois le Garde boue enlevé, enlevez le qui , retirer le guide de tuyau en plastique en 

comprimant les griffes à l’arrière, lui permettant d’être extrait du trou, comme sur la photo 3. 

 Prendre le Garde boue R&G et remettez le guide de tuyau en plastique sur le plus large des 2 trous 

du coté droit du Garde boue, comme sur la photo 4. 

 Mettre le Garde boue sur la moto et remettez les 3 boulons d’origine comme sur la photo 5 (s'il 

vous plaît noter que vous devrez utiliser l'entretoise fournie entre le nouveau et l'hugger bras 

oscillant en position fléché en images 5 et 6).Serrer légèrement à ce stade pour veiller à ce que le 
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Garde boue soit correctement positionné au centre sur la roue arrière et conserve un écart adéquat 

avec le haut et les bords du pneu. Les 3 boulons peuvent à présent être serrés. 

 Placer le flexible de frein arrière à travers le guide de tuyau en plastique avant de fixer les clips 

ensemble, comme sur la photo 6. 
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Ces instructions de montage sont disponibles au téléchargement sur www.rg-racing.com 
   

CONSUMER NOTICE 
The catalogue description and any exhibition of samples are only broad indications of the Products and R&G may make design changes which do not 

diminish their performance or visual appeal and supplying them in such state shall conform to the order. The Buyer acknowledges no representation or 

warranty (other than as to title) has been given or will apply to the Products other than those in R&G’s order or confirmation and the Buyer confirms it 

has chosen the Products as being of merchantable quality and suitable for its particular purposes. Where R&G fits the Products or undertakes other 

services it shall exercise reasonable skill and care and rectify any fault free of charge unless the workmanship has been disturbed.  The Buyer is 

responsible for ensuring that the warranty on the motorcycle is not affected by the fitting of the Products. On return of any defective Products R&G shall 

at its option either supply a replacement or refund the purchase money but shall not be liable if the Products have been modified or used or maintained 

otherwise than in accordance with R&G’s or manufacturer’s instructions and good engineering practice or if the defect arises from accident or neglect. 

Other than identified above and subject to R&G not limiting its liability for causing death and personal injury, it shall not be liable for indirect or 

consequential loss and otherwise its liability shall be limited to the amounts paid by the Buyer for the Products or the fitting or service concerned. These 

terms do not affect the Buyer’s statutory rights. 
 

R&G RACING RETURNS POLICY (NON-FAULTY GOODS) 
Returns must be pre-authorised (if not pre-authorised the return will be rejected). Goods may only be returned direct to us if they were purchased direct 

from us (customer must prove if necessary).  Otherwise to be returned to original vendor. Goods must be in re-sellable condition, in the opinion of R&G 

Racing. All returns are subject to a 25% restocking and handling fee (25% of the gross value exc. P&P – at the prevailing price at time of purchase). The 

customer must pay any and all carriage charges. No returns of discontinued products, unless within 14 days of purchase. This policy does not affect your 

statutory rights and does not refer to faulty goods. 

 

 
 

 

http://www.rg-racing.com/
mailto:info@rg-racing.com
http://www.rg-racing.com/


 

R&G Racing 

Unit 1, Shelley’s Lane, East Worldham, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 3AQ 

Tel: +44 (0)1420 89007  Fax: +44 (0)1420 87301  www.rg-racing.com  Email: info@rg-racing.com 

 

Montageanleitung für den RGH0010BK Hinterradkotflügel  

YAMAHA MT-09 ’13-- 
 

 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dieser Kit enthält:  

1x Hinterradkotflügel (RGH0010BK) 

1 x S0230 Abstandshalter 

 

              

  
Abbildung 1 Abbildung 2 
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Abbildung 3 Abbildung 4 

 

  
Abbildung 5 Abbildung 6 

SIE BENÖTIGEN FOLGENDES WERKZEUG 

 Steckschlüsselsatz inkl. 5mm Steckschlüssel 

 

MONTAGEANLEITUNG: 
 

 Entfernen Sie den originalen Hinterradkotflügel vom Motorrad indem Sie die drei Schrauben 

entfernen, die ihn in Position befestigen – siehe Abbildungen 1 & 2. Bitte darauf achten, dass Sie 

den hinteren Bremsschlauch aus der Plastikschlauchführung lösen. 

 Wenn der Hinterradkotflügel demontiert ist, entfernen Sie die Plastikschlauchführung (drücken 

Sie die hinteren Haken zusammen, um sie aus der Öffnung entfernen zu können) -  siehe 

Abbildung 3. 

 Nehmen Sie den R&G Hinterradkotflügel und montieren Sie die Plastikschlauchführung an der 

größeren Öffnung auf der rechten Seite des Hinterradkotflügels – siehe Abbildung 4. 

 Den Hinterradkotflügel am Motorrad ansetzen und die drei Originalschrauben wie in Abbildung 5 

abgebildet anbringen (bitte beachten Sie, dass der mitgelieferte Abstandshalter zwischen dem 

neuen Hinterradkotflügel und der Schwinge montiert  werden muss – siehe Abbildungen 5 & 6. 
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Die Schrauben erst lose fixieren, um zu überprüfen, dass der Hinterradkotflügel mittig am 

Hinterreifen positioniert ist und ausreichend Abstand zum Reifen oben und an der Seite vorhanden 

ist. Die drei Schrauben können anschließend festgeschraubt werden. 

 Den hinteren Bremsschlauch in der Plastikschlauchführung anbringen und mit dem Clip 

befestigen, siehe Abbildung 6. 
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Eine digitale Version dieser Montageanleitung kann auf folgender Seite heruntergeladen werden: 

 www.rg-racing.com 

 

 

 

 

   
CONSUMER NOTICE 

The catalogue description and any exhibition of samples are only broad indications of the Products and R&G may make design changes which do not 

diminish their performance or visual appeal and supplying them in such state shall conform to the order. The Buyer acknowledges no representation or 

warranty (other than as to title) has been given or will apply to the Products other than those in R&G’s order or confirmation and the Buyer confirms it 

has chosen the Products as being of merchantable quality and suitable for its particular purposes. Where R&G fits the Products or undertakes other 

services it shall exercise reasonable skill and care and rectify any fault free of charge unless the workmanship has been disturbed.  The Buyer is 

responsible for ensuring that the warranty on the motorcycle is not affected by the fitting of the Products. On return of any defective Products R&G shall 

at its option either supply a replacement or refund the purchase money but shall not be liable if the Products have been modified or used or maintained 

otherwise than in accordance with R&G’s or manufacturer’s instructions and good engineering practice or if the defect arises from accident or neglect. 

Other than identified above and subject to R&G not limiting its liability for causing death and personal injury, it shall not be liable for indirect or 

consequential loss and otherwise its liability shall be limited to the amounts paid by the Buyer for the Products or the fitting or service concerned. These 

terms do not affect the Buyer’s statutory rights. 

 

R&G RACING RETURNS POLICY (NON-FAULTY GOODS) 

Returns must be pre-authorised (if not pre-authorised the return will be rejected). Goods may only be returned direct to us if they were purchased direct 

from us (customer must prove if necessary).  Otherwise to be returned to original vendor. Goods must be in re-sellable condition, in the opinion of R&G 

Racing. All returns are subject to a 25% restocking and handling fee (25% of the gross value exc. P&P – at the prevailing price at time of purchase). The 

customer must pay any and all carriage charges. No returns of discontinued products, unless within 14 days of purchase. This policy does not affect your 

statutory rights and does not refer to faulty goods. 
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